## LAKE ELSINORE LITTLE LEAGUE PARENT CONSENT AGREEMENT

## PARENT CONSENT:

- We the Parents or Guardians of the above-named candidate for a position on a Little League team, hereby give my or our approval to participate in all Little League activities, including transportation to and from the activities and further, agree to comply with Lake Elsinore Little League and Little League Baseball, Inc Rules and Regulations.
- We understand there are no provisions to appeal decisions of the Lake Elsinore Little League Board of Directors.
- We know that participation in baseball may result in serious injuries, even death.
- We understand that protective equipment does not prevent all injuries to players and do hereby
  waive, release, absolve, indemnify, and agree to hold harmless Lake Elsinore Little League, Little
  League Baseball, Inc, the organizers, sponsors, supervisors, participants, and persons
  transporting our child to and from activities from any claim arising out of any injury to the child
  whether the result of negligence or for any other cause.
- We agree to provide proof of legal residence, as defined by Little League Baseball, Inc, and furnish an Original Certificate of Live Birth during Player Registration.
- We understand that our child must be eligible under the residence and age regulations of Little League Baseball, Inc to participate in this league. If any controversy arises regarding residence or age, we agree that the decision of the Charter Committee in Williamsport, PA shall be final and binding.
- We understand that the child may be required to tryouts. If the child fails to attend at least 50 percent of the tryouts the Board of Directors will determine whether the player will be allowed to participate.
- We understand that Minor Division players may be selected at any time to move to a Major Division Team. Declining to move up shall be cause for Major Division forfeiture of eligibility for the remainder of the current season and any other restrictions as determined by the Board of Directors. The Board of Directors shall reserve the right to redistribute players in the Minor Divisions to balance player talent.
- We agree to return, upon request, the uniform and/or property or equipment issued to the child
  in as good condition as when received, normal wear and tear excepted. Failure to comply with
  such a request will be determined as a sufficient cause for Small Claims Court filing.